m + DENNIS MURATA, M.S.W.
¥ + Acting Chief Deputy Director
,o u s LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH ~NUESM’* ok sHaneR, M.
MENTAL 'HEALTH 550 S. VERMONT AVE., LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 HTTP://DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV Aurorth Medical Director

L Ot08 ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
) LAC od’\ wq‘(g Acting Director
+ X
| +

July 5, 2016

TO: Each Supervisor
{Z'/ﬁn KG P"‘ O.

FROM: Robin Kay, Ph.D.

Acting Director

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS FOR
APRIL 2016

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 39 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal (MC) Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs, and execution of four new Agreements
processed in the month of April 2016 as follows:

i Agreement (MH9145) with Westside Infant Family Network is a Medi-Cal
Professional Services Agreement. The term of this Agreement commenced on
April 19, 2016, and shall continue through June 30, 2017.

2. Agreement (MHO050171) with Corporation for Supportive Housing is a
Consultant Services Agreement. The term of this Agreement commenced on
April 28, 2016, and shall continue through June 30, 2017.

3. Agreement (MH020046) with American Professional Ambulance
Corporation is a Patient/Client Transportation Services Agreement. The term of
this Agreement commenced on April 11, 2016, and shall continue through
June 30, 2017.

4, Agreement (MH220047) with Uptown Psychology Group is a Master
Agreement for Project Management Services. The term of this Agreement
commenced on April 27, 2016, and shall continue through June 30, 2018.

The following three Amendments (5 through 7) increase/decrease MHSA
Integrated Care Program (ICP) Non-MC/MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

5. Amendment No. 9 (MH12110) with Barbour and Floyd Medical Associates
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-16 increases MHSA ICP MC Funded Program funds in

LA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Hilda L. Solis | Mark Ridley-Thomas | Sheila Kuehl | Don Knabe | Michael D. Antonovich | Sachi A. Hamai, Chief Executive Officer



Each Supervisor
July 5, 2016
Page 2

the amount of $30,000 and decreases MHSA ICP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $15,000. The revised MCA is $2,873,572.

Amendment No. 5 (MH121277) with Koreatown Youth and Community
Center, Inc., for FY 2015-16 decreases MHSA ICP Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $4,000 and increases MHSA ICP Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $4,000. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 15 (MH121143) with Pacific Asian Counseling Services for
FY 2015-16 decreases MHSA ICP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $35,000, increases MHSA ICP Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $35,000, and increases MHSA ICP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $36,000. The revised MCA is $4,326,586.

The following six Amendments (8 through 13) add/change/delete business
address, name, and Service Delivery Site. There is no change to the MCAs:

8.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Amendment No. 15 (MH121149) with Providence Community Services, LLC,
for FY 2015-16 changes its business name from Providence Community
Services, LLC, to Pathways Community Services, LLC.

Amendment No. 1 (MH29813) with Mohammad Emami, MFT, for FY 2015-16
changes its business name from Mohammad Emami, MFT, to Community
Behavioral Health Research Foundation.

Amendment No. 10 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc., for FY 2015-16 changes business address by deleting suite
numbers 100, 305, 406, and 500 under PN 7104 and adds suite number 300
(3" Floor).

Amendment No. 4 (DMHO01151) with Plaza Community Center, Inc., for
FY 2015-16 changes its business address from 648 South Indiana Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90023, to 4018 City Terrace Drive, Los Angeles, CA 90063.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121308) with Institute for Family Centered Services,
Inc., for FY 2015-16 adds a new Service Delivery Site located at 3756 Santa
Rosalia Drive, Suite 424, Los Angeles, CA 90008 under Provider Number (PN)
TBA.

Amendment No. 7 (MH121274) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services, Inc., for FY 2015-16 changes its location for PN 7547 from



Each Supervisor
July 5, 2016
Page 3

431 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 202, Glendale, CA 91203-4405, to

121 West Lexington Drive, Suite 300, Glendale, CA 91203-2203.

The following 12 Amendments (14 through 25) increase/decrease MHSA
Prevention & Early Intervention (PEI) MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

Amendment No. 6 (MH121248) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc., for
FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $22,840. The revised MCA is $6,048,894.

Amendment No. 11 (MH121246) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services, Inc., for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $4,909. The revised MCA is $10,194,901.

Amendment No. 10 (MH121266) with Foothill Family Service for FY 2015-16
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $14,683.
The revised MCA is $14,043,375.

Amendment No. 9 (MH121264) with Five Acres — The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $5,134. The revised MCA is
$17,810,869.

Amendment No. 3 (MH121295) with Stirling Academy, Inc., for FY 2015-16
decreases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $560,000.
The revised MCA is $2,591,640.

Amendment No. 13 (MH121160) with SunBridge Harbor View Rehabilitation
Center for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $12,625. The revised MCA is $5,707,121.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121295) with Stirling Academy, Inc., for FY 2015-16
increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $7,075.
The revised MCA is $2,598,715.

Amendment No. 10 (MH121166) with The Institute for the Redesign of
Learning for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $3,500. The revised MCA is $11,474,677.

Amendment No. 8 (MH121106) with The Regents of the University of
California for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds
in the amount of $1,510. The revised MCA is $1,869,267.



Each Supervisor
July 5, 2016
Page 4

23. Amendment No. 8 (MH121280) with Los Angeles Child Guidance Clinic for
FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $28,590. The revised MCA is $19,756,827.

24. Amendment No. 17 (MH121149) with Pathways Community Services LLC,
for FY 2015-16 increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,140. The revised MCA is $7,565,153.

25. Amendment No. 8 (MH121286) with Para Los Ninos for FY 2015-16 increases
MHSA PEI! Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $6,072. The revised
MCA is $2,436,170.

The following one Amendment (26) increases MHSA Full Service Partnership
(FSP) Wraparound MC Funded Program funds and decreases MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program funds. There is no change to the MCA:

26. Amendment No. 9 (MH121244) with Alma Family Services for FY 2015-16
increases MHSA FSP Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$25,732 and decreases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$25,732.

The following six Amendments (27 through 32) increase/decrease Specialized
Foster Care (SFC) Wraparound MC Funded Program funds and/or increase SFC
Enhanced Mental Health Services MC Funded Program funds:

27. Amendment No. 13 (MH121269) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and
Family Services for FY 2015-16 increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $495,554. The revised MCA is $44,375,294.

28. Amendment No. 8 (MH121264) with Five Acres — The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County for FY 2015-16 increases SFC Wraparound
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $349,192. The revised MCA is
$17,805,735.

29. Amendment No. 7 (MH121123) with El Centro Del Pueblo, Inc., for
FY 2015-16 decreases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,000,000. The revised MCA is $1,417,624.

30. Amendment No. 4 (MH121258) with Drew Child Development Corporation,
Inc., for FY 2015-16 decreases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $529,000. The revised MCA is $2,560,613.



Each Supervisor
July 5, 2016
Page 5

31.

32.

Amendment No. 14 (MH121272) with Hillsides for FY 2015-16 increases SFC
Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $403,663. The revised
MCA is $17,282,664.

Amendment No. 13 (MH121193) with Exodus Foundation for FY 2015-16
increases SFC Enhanced Mental Health Services MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $567,400. The revised MCA is $8,983,759.

The following two Amendment (33 and 34) increase First 5 MC/Non-MC Funded
Program funds for Parent-Child Interaction Therapy Training:

33.

34.

Amendment No. 7 (MH121261) with ENKI Health and Research Systems,
Inc., for FY 2015-16 increases First 5 MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $42,000. The revised MCA is $33,807,517.

Amendment No. 29 (MH121158) with Star View Behavioral Health, Inc., for
FY 2015-16 increases First 5 Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$10,000 and increases First 5 MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$28,000. The revised MCA is $41,128,585.

The following one Amendment (35) increases/decreases MHSA Urgent Care
Center (UCC) MC/Non-MC Funded Program funds and increases Post Release
Community Supervision (PRCS) Invoice Funded Program funds:

35.

Amendment No. 12 (MH121193) with Exodus Foundation for FY 2015-16
decreases MHSA UCC Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$1,137,000, increases MHSA UCC MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$1,999,334, and increases PRCS Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount
of $21,513. The revised MCA is $8,416,359.

The following two Amendment (36 and 37) increase/decrease MHSA Wellness
Center Non-MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

36.

37.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121125) with Emotional Health Association dba

" SHARE! The Self-Help And Recovery Exchange for FY 2014-15 decreases

MHSA Wellness Center Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$12,014. The revised MCA is $2,360,932.

Amendment No. 4 (MH121233) with Westside Center for Independent
Living, Inc., for FY 2014-15 decreases MHSA Wellness Center Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $14,658 and increases MHSA Wellness Center
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $14,658. There is no change to
the MCA.



Each Supervisor
July 5, 2016
Page 6

The following one Amendment (38) increases/decreases Homeless Services Non-
MC/Invoice Funded Program funds:

38. Amendment No. 11 (MH121157) with St. Joseph Center for FY 2015-16
decreases Homeless Services Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$20,000 and increases Homeless Services Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $20,000. There is no change to the MCA.

The following one Amendment (39) increases/decreases MHSA Planning,
Outreach, & Engagement (POE) Invoice/Non-MC Funded Program Funds:

39. Amendment No. 1 (MH121306) with Westside Center for Independent
Living, Inc., for FY 2015-16 decreases MHSA POE Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $26,000 and increases MHSA POE Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $26,000. There is no change to the MCA.

The following one Amendment (40) increases Hardware Categorical funding and
decreases Electronic Health Record (EHR) Maintenance Project funds. There is
no change to the MCA:

40. Amendment No. 2 (MH100724) with Foothill Family Service for FY 2015-16
adds Hardware category funding in the amount of $33,658 and decreases EHR
Maintenance Project funds from $100,094 to $66,436, representing a project
budget shift of $33,658.

The following one Amendment (41) revises Exhibit A — Statement of Work (SOW)
and Exhibit B — Fee Schedule (FS), decreases PEI Program Implementation costs,
and increases/decreases Deliverables 1 — 4. There is no change to the MCA:

41. Amendment No. 2 (MH050154) with CASA of Los Angeles for FY 2015-16
revises Exhibit A — SOW and Exhibit B — FS; decreases PEl Program
Implementation cost funds in the amount of $200; increases Deliverable 1 funds
in the amount of $17,500; increases Deliverable 2 funds in the amount of
$42,000; decreases Deliverable 3 funds in the amount of $32,800; and
decreases Deliverable 4 funds in the amount of $26,500.

The following one Amendment (42) is a funding-related Amendment with two or
more actions:

42. Amendment No. 21 (MH121293) with Special Service for Groups for FY
2015-16 increases PRCS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $998,000,
increases PRCS Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $40,000,
increases DHS EPIC MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $70,000,



Each Supervisor
July 5, 2016
Page 7

increases County General Funds (CGF) Institution for Mental Disease (IMD)
Step-Down MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $1,000,000, increases
CGF IMD Step-Down Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $100,000,
decreases PRCS Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $1,038,000,
and increases CGF IMD Step-Down Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,100,000. The revised MCA is $42,784,832.

The following one Amendment (43) revises the Contractor’s Obligation as a
Business Associate under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA). There is no change to the MCA:

43. Amendment No. 1 (MH220047) with Uptown Psychology Group for FYs
2015-16, 2016-17, and 2017-18 revises the Contractor's Obligation as a
Business Associate under the HIPAA of 1996 to incorporate additional privacy
and security requirements applicable to business associates.

RK:DM:AB:DKH:mg



